TO: Office of Planning and Research
PO Box 3044, 1400 Tenth St room 222
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From: University of California Real Estate 300 A&E Bldg, UC Berkeley Berkeley, CA 94720-1382

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resource Code

State Clearinghouse Number: 2003082131

Project Title: Hill Campus Fire Risk Reduction Project

Project Location: UC Berkeley hill campus, Berkeley and Oakland, Alameda County

## Project Description:

In order to reduce hazardous fire risk to people and structures in the East Bay Hills, the University of California, Berkeley has approved vegetation management work on its properties as outlined and included in grant applications submitted to Cal OES by UCB, plus additional vegetation management work not eligible for FEMA funding, as outlined in the Hazardous Fire Risk Reduction Final Environmental Impact Statement, East Bay Hills, California (EBH EIS). The proposed project incorporates relevant measures from the 2020 LRDP EIR and the EBH EIS. The proposed action includes compliance with conditions of approval set forth in a Biological Opinion completed by the United States Department of the Interior Fish and Wildlife Service in 2013, and includes post treatment measures and monitoring; post treatment measures were sometimes referred to in the EBH EIS as the UCB Mitigation Monitoring Plan, but are referred to in the HCFRR Addendum as the Biological Opinion Post Treatment Monitoring Plan for clarity.

This is to advise that the University of California, Lead Agency for the project, has approved the above-described project on June 23, 2016 and has made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:

- 1. The project will have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Addendum to the UC Berkeley 2020 LRDP EIR was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of this project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final LRDP EIR with comments, responses, and record of project approval is available to the general public online at lrdp.berkeley.edu and at the Real Estate offices, 300 A&E Bldg, Berkeley CA 94720-1382. Attn: Todd Henry (510)642-1173.

Signature:

Emily Marthinsen

Title:

Assistant Vice Chancellor

Date:

June 24, 2016

Cc: University Counsel Drumm Hills Emergency Forum

2	777	14.67	01			
218252	Date: 1-24-05  Document No. 2003 D 82-13	Phone Number:	s850.00 \$ 850.00	, so so so	TOTAL RECEIVED \$ \$50 'SC	GOLDENROD-STATE AGENCY OF THE
	Date: L	Phone Number:	Private Entity S850.00	\$1,250.00 \$850.00 \$850.00 \$25.00	AL RECEIVED	GOLDENROD-ST
3718		64 Fleer O	Priva	Board Only)	101	AGENCY
91817871 \$470	ala	1 de	dency.	ources Control	-!	PINK-LEMP AGENCY
	. /1101	1 7 7	Project Applicant (check appropriate box): Local Public Agency L State A Project Applicant (check appropriate box):	CK APPLICABLE THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE Water Resources Control Board Only)  A Environmental Impact Report  AN egative Declaration  Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board Only)  Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources)	X	FG/FASB
RESOURCES	SAME E CASH RECE	12020 July 12020	oox): Local F	: Report or Diversion (St partified Regula	e Fee	ing payment: vercow-prorease
HT.	LIFORNIA ND GAME TOF FISH AND GAME NTAL FILING FEE CASH RECE NAV BALLY STATES	Sullege	k appropriate l	ECK APPLICABLE THE STATE AND ADDRESS AND APPLICABLE THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE WATER Diversity Application Fee Water Diversity Application Fee Water Diversity (1) Applicat	) Projects Subject to County Administrative Fee ) County Administrative Fee ) Project that is exempt from fees )	e and title of person receiv white-project APPLICANT
THE RESOURCES AGENCY	STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND GAME DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT DFG 753.58 (6-01) DFG 753.58 (6-01) ANY ENALTH SENCY:	County / State Agency of Filing:  County / State Agency of Filing:  Project Title:   Project Applicant Name:   Tase K	Project Applicant (check appropri	CHECK APPLICABLE THE CALL THE	( ) Projet ( ) Coun <sup>(</sup> ( ) Proje	Signature and title of person receiving payment:  VELCOW-D  WHITE-PROJECT APPLICANT
•	STATE (DEPAR) DEPAR DEG 753. DEG 753.	County / ! Project Ti Project A	Project / Project /			Signé

Revised 2004

Dated Received for filing at OPR:

Authority cited: Sections 21082 und 21087, Public Resources Code. Reference: Sections 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.